

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPS No. 5549 of 2023

Dr. Dinesh Kumar Shrivastava **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh

10.08.2023	Mr. Y.C. Sharma, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Hariom Rai, counsel for the Petitioner. Ms. Sunita Jain, G.A. for the State. Learned counsel for the would submit that the petitioner has joined his services on 19.05.1983. After 2003, he suffered with some medical ailments therefore, he could not perform his services regularly and attained the age of superannuation in the year 2021. He would submit that his absence from 2003 to 2018, his period has not been regularized, therefore his pensionary benefits have not been paid to him even after retirement. Learned counsel for the State is directed to examine the case and place on record their reply keeping in view since the petitioner has already attained the age of superannuation, therefore, no question of termination can be passed now. List this case on 12.09.2023. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge